”
' Generaleinforamtion
‘eicucture at microhcne . oh BescH Fah aE Erzeugnis SS - a] . 2
| — INS SUSNNNTS MoOOToNCooooS MS
" Instructions ‘
subdividet into test steps. ,
complete
peers) noooonooocoocgeo |

| Alternators 0 120 400.., 0 120 489.., 28V
Testing the regulated voltage Load current s 10A
Regulator part number | Type code | Regulated voltage
V
0 192 033 001 ED28V3 ClaliaseOec
0 192 033 002 ED28V3.—«w:' |: 27.5...28.5
0 192 033 003 ED28V3 - LT DiiwelOud
0 192 033 004 ED28V3 . | 27.4...28.4
0 192 033 005 ED28V3 27.4...28.4
0 192 053 001 EE28V3 27.6...28.4
0 192 053 002 EE28V3 27.6...28.4
0 192 053 004 EE28V3 27.6...28.4
0 192 053 005 EE28V3 27.6...28.4
0 192 053 006 EE28V3 27.6...28.4
0 192 053 007 | EE28V3 | 27.6...28.4
0 192 053 008 EE28V3 27.6...28.4
0 192 083 001 ED28V3 27.4...28.4
0 192 083 002 ED28V3 27.4...28.4
0 192 083 003 ED28V3 | 27.4...28.4
| | Testing ZZ
Alternators 0 120 400.., 0 120 489.., 28V] <=
Spo
“920/084 | -
10.2 Testina with the oscilloscove
Connect oscilloscope (MOT 002.00) to the alternator
usina corresponding test lead.
Red clip (1) to terminal D+.
Black clip (2) to terminal B+ (around).
Testing
j Alternators 0 120 400.., 0 120 489.., 28VI
Adjusting and evaluating the oscilloscope displays
If the alternator is in proper working order, the above
display is obtained. The DC voltage supplied has a
slight ripple content. The oscilloscope display may
have small spikes superimposed on it when the regulator
is in operation. The regulator can be "snut down" by
connecting in a load (e.g. loading resistor).
Adjust the height of the display so that the ripple
content is between two kV lines.
In order to compare such displays, the respective -
display must be adjusted using the vertical controller
of the oscilloscope so that it more or less fits in
between the 10 and 20 kV lines.
Note: It is also possible for several defects to
occur together.
~ | Testing , . ]
Alternators 0 120 400..,0 120 489..,28V |
{120/086 | -
See display shows open circuit in an exciter
jode
a Testing
|
Oscilloscope display shows open circuit in a positive
diode. If a number of diodes are connected in
parallel in an alternator, then this display only
appears if all the diodes are open-circuit.
Dil | Testing | . ea
f Alternators 0 120 400.., 0 120 489.., 28
Oscilloscope display shows open circuit in a negative
diode. If a number of diodes are connected in
parallei in an alternator, then this display only
appears if all the diodes are open-circuit.
Testing , a
Alternators 0 120 400.., 0 120 489.., 28V
Oscilloscope display shows short circuit in an
exciter diode
Testin
Alternators 0 120 400.., 0 120 489.., 28V
¥: tng hie ”
| De ee ee ee eee, ase fe
ene Py ee et
RIESE Yoo aon ano Ne
Oscilloscope display shows short circuit in one or